	Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.	
1	Act 792 of the Regular Session State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/19/09	
1	Å D:11	
2)2
3	Regular Session, 2009HOUSE BILL202	.5
4	Dry Democratative Overhey	
5	By: Representative Overbey	
6 7		
7 8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT BEFORE A LAW ENFORCEMENT	
10	VEHICLE IS SOLD FOR RESALE ALL LIGHTS, DECALS,	
11	LAW ENFORCEMENT RADIOS, SIRENS, AND OTHER ITEMS	
12	THAT ARE ASSOCIATED WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES	
13	SHALL BE REMOVED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
14		
15		
16	Subtitle	
17	TO PROVIDE THAT BEFORE A LAW ENFORCEMENT	
18	VEHICLE IS SOLD FOR RESALE ALL LIGHTS,	
19	DECALS, LAW ENFORCEMENT RADIOS, SIRENS,	
20	AND OTHER ITEMS THAT ARE ASSOCIATED WITH	
21	LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES SHALL BE	
22	REMOVED.	
23		
24		
25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
26		
27	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 5, Chapter 77, Subchapter 2 is amended	
28	to add a new section to read as follows:	
29	5-7-204. Resale of law enforcement vehicles.	
30	(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, before a law	V
31	enforcement vehicle is offered for sale to the public, the seller of the law	
32	enforcement vehicle shall remove from the law enforcement vehicle the:	
33	(1) Lightbar;	
34	(2) Spotlight;	
35	<u>(3) Siren;</u>	



1	(4) Law enforcement decals and signage;
2	(5) Radios; and
3	(6) Other items associated solely with law enforcement vehicles.
4	(b) The items required to be removed under subdivisions (a)(1) - (6)
5	of this section are not required to be removed if the law enforcement vehicle
6	is sold to a law enforcement agency.
7	(c) A violation of subsection (a) of this section is a violation and
8	punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000).
9	
10	/s/ Overbey
11	
12	APPROVED: 4/3/2009
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21 22	
22	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	